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Humber, Ford & Stoke Prior
Group Parish Council

Chairman: Clerk to the Council:
Clir. Hugh Fowler-Wright Allan Drew
The Cider Mill The Coach House
Humber Pencombe
Herefordshire HR6 ONE Herefordshire HR7 4RL
a 01885 400712
email chairman@hfspgroup.org.uk email clerk@hfspgroup.org.uk

Councillors are summoned to the meeting of the Group Parish Council to be held on

Wednesday 20" July 2022 at 7.30pm
in Stoke Prior Village Hall

which will consider the business set out in the agenda below.

Allan Drew

12" July 2022 Clerk to the Council

AGENDA

58/22 Apologies for absence

(a)
(b)

To receive: any apologies for absence.
To consider, if necessary: excusing absence of members to the following meeting.

59/22 Declaration of interests and dispensations

(a)

(b)

To receive and record: any declarations of interest in agenda items in accordance with the Code of
Conduct adopted in July 2021.

To consider: any applications for dispensations from the rules on participation by members with a
disclosable pecuniary interest or a financial interest of a friend, relative or close associate, in
accordance with Standing Order 25.

60/22 Minutes of” the last meeting

To consider: approval of minutes of the Annual Meeting held on 18" May 2022.

61/22 Matters for report arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

To note: any matters.

62/22 Chairman’s announcements

To note: any announcements from the Chairman.

63/22 Public participation

Under Standing Order 8, any member of the public may make a statement or give evidence to the
meeting on any business to be transacted or any other business, and ask or answer questions. At the
discretion of the Chairman such participation may be permitted under the relevant agenda item.
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64/22 Clerk’s report

To receive: a report from the Clerk.

65/22 District Councillor’s report

To receive: a report from Ward Councillor John Harrington.

66/22 Planning Committee and planning applications update

@)

(b)

To consider for comment: new applications

STOKE PRIOR

221781 - Highfield Cottage Stoke Prior Leominster Herefordshire HR6 OLW

Proposed two storey extension and detached cart shed (3 bay garaging). Access track and entrance to
road to C1055.

To note: updates on planning applications
Stoke Prior

221195 - Prospect Cottage, Stoke Prior, Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 OLQ
Proposed extension and alterations, demolition of existing lean-tos
Approved with Conditions

220514 - Orchard Barn, Stoke Prior, Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 ONF

Proposed extension to the rear of house to add an additional ground floor living area, rear porch and
first floor an additional bedroom and en-suite. Approved with Conditions

220132 Ford and Stoke Prior, Hampton, Wood Park Stoke Prior Herefordshire HR6 OLF
Erection of new 4 bedroom dormer bungalow to replace existing 3 bedroom bungalow and 1 bedroom
annexe. The proposal also includes a new double garage to include a bike shed. Refused

221794 Ford and Stoke Prior, Hampton, Land adjacent to Stoke Haven Stoke Prior Leominster
Application for approval of details reserved by condition 8 attached to planning permission 184686
Determination made (Split decision)

Risbury.

213908 - Land at Gob's Castle, Risbury, Leominster, Herefordshire
Proposed reinstatement of former agricultural workers cottage to holiday let
Undecided

212600 - Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage, Risbury HR6 ONG
DESCRIPTION: Approval of reserved matters following outline approval 181648 (residential
development of 6 houses). Undecided

212473 Dev 1 Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage Risbury HR6 ONG

Proposed permission for the siting of a caravan to provide accommodation on site during the

construction of a dwelling on Plot 5 approved under application ref 181648. On hold due to phosphates.
Undecided
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211802 - Land at Gob's Castle Risbury Leominster Herefordshire

Application for approval of details reserved by conditions 37 9 10 11 12 13 15 18 19 & 21 attached to
planning permission 173687. Undecided

67/22 General Financial Matters

(@) Toreceive: a report from the RFO including quarter 1 financial summary, bank reconciliation
(b)  To consider: payments for authorisation
(c) To note: payments made under delegated authority

68/22 Lengthsman
To receive: update on PROW work

To consider: Any work required in the Group Parishes

69/22 War Memorial
To receive: verbal project closure report from the Chairman
To consider: arrangements for ongoing maintenance of the Memorial

70/22 Future arrangements for the Council
To discuss: adoption of .gov.uk domain nhame and dedicated .gov.uk email addresses for all Councillors
& Clerk. Possible provision of Council owned tablets/laptops to Councillors.

71/22 Investigating the wider aims and specific objectives of the Group PC

To discuss: using the L.I.V.E.S. acronym-
Listen. To the community. How ?

Inclusion. ‘The PC of the future’. Recent HALC survey from ClIr. Jackson as presented at the Annual
Parish Meeting and also attached here

Volunteers. Encourage and support. How?
Environment. A strategy that is overt, robust and relevant. What?
Shape. Development people need. What?

72/22 Matters for information and future business

To note: any other matters for information or future decision.

Dates of next meeting

To note: the next scheduled meeting will be on Wednesday 215t September 2022 at 7.30pm in Stoke
Prior Village Hall.

The Chairman will close the meeting
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Humber, Ford & Stoke Prior

Group Parish Council DRAFT — subject to

confirmation

Draft Minutes
of the Annual Meeting of the Group Parish Council Wednesday 18" May
2022 at 7.30pm in Stoke Prior Village Hall

Present: Cllr Ken Bemand Clir. Hugh Fowler-Wright (Chairman)
ClIr. Richard Thomas Clir William Jackson
ClIr. Stephanie Wilson Clir. Tim Yair
Clir Chris Marston Clir. Richard Collins

Ward Councillor: John Harrington from item 41/22
Clerk & RFO: Allan Drew

2 residents were present until the conclusion of item 52/22 which was brought forward to before item
38/22.

34/22.
(a)

(b)

35/22.

36/22.

37/22.
(a)

First business
Election of Chairman
To elect: a Chairman for 2022-23. ClIr. Jackson announced his intention to retire as Chairman and
proposed that ClIr. Fowler-Wright should become Chairman. There were no further nominations and
Clir. Fowler-Wright was unanimously elected.
To receive: the elected Chairman’s Declaration of Acceptance of Office ClIr. Fowler-Wright signed
the declaration of acceptance after the meeting. The new Chairman thanked Clir. Jackson for his
nine years of service as Chairman during which the Council had made much progress in delivering
community benefit. Council strongly supported these thanks to Cllr. Jackson

Election of vice-chairman

To elect: a vice-chairman for 2022-23. ClIr. Fowler-Wright proposed Cllr. Marston as vice Chair.
There were no further proposals and Council unanimously agreed the appointment of Cllr. Marston
as vice Chair.

Apologies for absence

Cllr. Zoe Burge, Organising/attending daughter’s first birthday party

ClIr Gill Stovold. Accident at home, comments sent on a number of agenda items
ClIr. Fullwood On holiday in Scotland

Council accepted the apologies from members who had not attended.

Declaration of interests and dispensations

To receive and record: any declarations of interest in agenda items in accordance with the Council’s
adopted Code of Conduct. None received.

To consider: any applications for dispensations from the rules on participation by members with a
disclosable pecuniary interest, in accordance with Standing Order 25. None received.
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38/22
(a)

(b)

39/22

40/22

41/22
(a)

Minutes of the last meeting

To approve: the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 16th March 2022. Council had no
comments on the draft minutes which were then approved.

To note: any matters for report arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. Clir.
Marston raised the matter of speeding on the A44 around Steens Bridge which had been lodged
previously. Clir. Jackson confirmed that he had followed up on the matter but no progress had been
made. He had hoped Cllr. Harrington would be at the meeting to help progress the concerns and
would follow up with the Ward Councillor after the meeting.

Chairman’s Announcements

To note: any announcements from the Chairman. The Chairman had no announcements but Cllr.
Jackson updated Council on the situation of Ms Paxton. She had been moved close to her family in
Lincolnshire but was currently in hospital there. Council recorded their best wishes to Ms. Paxton
and hoped she would make a speedy recovery. It was agreed that at an appropriate juncture Council
would send flowers to Ms Paxton.

Public participation

Under Standing Order 8, any member of the public may make a statement or give evidence to the
meeting on any business to be transacted or any other business, and answer questions from
councillors. At the discretion of the Chairman such participation may be permitted under the
relevant agenda item. No members of the public were present

Annual business — previous year

Annual reports 2021-22
To receive: a report from the past-Chairman. The past Chairman referred Council to his report given
at the Annual Parish meeting.

To receive: a report from the Clerk. The Clerk reported that Council had had a successful 12 months
especially considering the challenges of COVID. A new Councillor (Cllr. Yair) had been co-opted and
two very successful projects — The Pump and the War Memorial — had been launched. The Pump had
been much admired as an excellent community publication and the War Memorial is making
excellent progress and on target to open on 1 July 2022. Community Week had returned with a
very successful 2021 program and work was underway now for the 2022 events.

To receive: reports from representatives on the Village Hall Committees. Clir. Stovold had submitted
a written report on Stoke Prior Village Hall which is attached to these minutes. Clir. Wilson provided
a verbal report to Council on Risbury Village Hall. The Hall had had extensive renovation including re-
decoration and upgrade of kitchen facilities. These improvements would make the hall much more
attractive to prospective hirers. The toilets had been renewed and dated curtains are being replaced
with blinds. The porch area had been re-tiled courtesy of Whites Roofing. Much of the work had
been carried out by residents and Risbury enjoys a high level of community engagement to deliver
such benefits. The Clerk raised the issue of the new noticeboard recently installed outside the village
and where traditionally Council notices are posted. Unfortunately the new noticeboard is fully
locked so the normal practice of displaying multi page Council documents which residents can
examine by removing them from the board no longer works. After some discussion it was agreed
that the Clerk would purchase a simple notice board which would be placed inside the bus shelter
where Council notices could be displayed with no barriers.
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42/22

To receive: an update from the Clerk on PROW work (as given at the Annual Parish Meeting on 18
May 2022)

The Clerk reminded Members that the Council’s two footpath officers were Philip Brown for Humber
and Vicky Quinn for Ford & Stoke Prior. Additionally, lain Cholerton had responsibility for the Group
Parish bridleways monitoring. Vicky had decided to step down as the officer for Ford & Stoke Prior
and a replacement was needed. Mike Hayward at Eastmead had volunteered to take on the role and
Council was pleased to appoint Mike as the Ford & Stoke Prior footpath officer with immediate
effect. Council also recorded its thanks to Vicky for the work she had done over the years as Ford &
stoke Prior footpath officer.

The Clerk also reported that the Lengthsman process for repairing faults was not working particularly
well and as a result no recent work had been carried. To resolve this problem a meeting has been
scheduled for 26 May with the Clerk, the three PROW officers and the Lengthsman.

(Note: this meeting was duly held and each PROW officer gave their priorities for a work schedule for
the Lengthsman and/or landowners. These are-

Bridlepaths - fill a large water filled hole on PG11/HU10 adjacent to the Holly Brook close to
Sheepcote. Discussion with the landowner, Mr Parry of Burnt Mill farm is ongoing. The landowner
proposes to part fill the hole but the footpath officer is not convinced this will solve the problem.
However, it is proposed that Council will -with no legal obligation — repair the wooden gate post and
fit a new latch.

Humber — between junction of HU3 & HU6 and A44 path is badly overgrown and a safety railing is
incomplete. The Clerk has applied to Herefordshire for a temporary diversion to this route on the
grounds of safety.

Ford & Stoke Prior — resolve ongoing problems with SP9 and a number of cut back/signage problems
on SP10, SP13 & SP24. The Clerk and Mike Hayward will create a program to bring these routes up to
standard)

Statement of Accounts and Annual Return for 2021-22

To consider: a report from the Responsible Financial Officer

To approve: the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022

To approve: the Bank Reconciliation Statement for the year ended 31 March 2022

To consider: the Internal Audit Reports and checklist

To approve: the Annual Governance Statement for year ended 31 March 2022

To approve: the Accounting Statement for the year ended 31 March 2022

To approve: the Certificate of Exemption from external audit for the year ended 31 March 2022

The RFO reported that-
e The precept remained the same as in recent years at £12289 and has been held again at this
level for 2022-23.
e Asurplus was generated from 2021-22 of £3458 although this will be used to fund the War
Memorial work which will be paid for from 2022-23 funds.
e After much administrative wrangling and sterling work by the vice Chairman and the previous
Clerk the Barclays savings account was finally closed.
* No grant income was received during the year. The drainage/Lengthsman grant scheme was
finally announced late in 2022 with applications closing on 1 April 2022 (new financial year). The
Council was successful in obtaining £4339 although the application was for around £16000. There
was considerable discussion about flooding at The Heath and at Wheelbarrow Castle as the two
most problematic flooding areas in the Group Parishes. Councillor Harrington was still trying to
achieve Herefordshire funding for Wheelbarrow and the Clerk would continue seeking a working
solution to The Heath through Peter Cook.
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43/22

44/22

45/22

46/22

e The VAT reclaim for £2268 was submitted in November 2021 and after chasing HMRC was finally
received in March 2022.

¢ The revised Pump was launched in December 2021 and immediately started attracting
advertising revenue. For the year £1148 was received and that revenue continues to build in the
current year.

The financial documents relating to 2021-22 (Annual Governance & Accountability Return) were
discussed and Council was satisfied that the financial returns fairly reflected the business of the
Council during the year. Council resolved that it was satisfied with the conduct of the Council’s
financial affairs for the year 2021-22 and the documents were all signed as required.

Council also agreed with the RFO’s recommendation that the period for the Notice of Public Rights
would run from 27 June to 5 August 2022

Annual business — review of current regulations and policies

Review of Standing Orders

To report: the Standing Orders (2013) have been kept under review and amendments adopted in
March 2014, December 2014, July 2017, July 2018, March 2019 and July 2021. A minor amendment
to page 1 of 22 is required to the legal reference which is incorrect and Council agreed that a manual
amendment would suffice.

Review of Financial Regulations
To report: the Financial Regulations (2016) have been reviewed by the Responsible Financial Officer
and no amendments are proposed.

Review of Council procedures and policies

The Clerk has reviewed Council’s policies and a revision is required to the Council’s Equality &
Diversity Policy. The “protected characteristics” as described in the Equality Act 2010 have not been
properly transferred to the Council policy and the revised policy corrects that error. Secondly the
Clerk had been advised that it would improve the policy if a means of remedy was included. The
revised policy now includes a section on remedies if the policy is alleged to have been breached.
Council resolved to adopt the revised policy immediately.

Annual business — forthcoming year

Review of assets, risk assessment and insurance

Council noted the list of assets which had not changed since the previous year.
The Clerk had assessed several areas of risk management and reported that-

The improved management of Pump advertising revenue had reduced the risk from a score of 3
(medium) to 2 (low).

The risk of non-compliance with HMRC requirements was moved down from 2 to zero given that all
our PAYE arrangements are outsourced.

The risk of loss of Clerk services (temporary) had moved down from 3 to 2 given the current Clerk is
in good health.
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47/22

(a)

(b)

()

48/22

On the above basis all the changed risks had moved downwards so the current insurance
arrangements (unchanged since last year) are satisfactory. Council resolved that the insurance policy
should be renewed.

Committees and membership 2022-23

Planning Committee

Six Councillors form the committee. The Chairman and vice-Chairman are ex-officio and Clirs.
Bemand, Collins and Stovold had said they were prepared to serve again for 2022-23. The sixth
member is Councillor Fullwood who later confirmed that she also was prepared to serve again.

Community Week Committee

The Chairman and vice-Chairman are ex-officio and Margaret Brown was a member during 2021-22.
Any other member of the community could also join. Clir. Jackson suggested that membership
should remain unchanged given that Community Week is imminent but membership should be
considered after July 2022.

The Lamb Working Group

Currently The Lamb working group is in suspension. The last time the group was appointed was at
the Annual Meeting on 15 May 2019 and the members then were Clir William Jackson, Clir Alan
Bathurst, ClIr Gill Stovold, the Clerk, Mike Hubbard, Paul Arnold, David Smith, Jenny Ellerton, with the
power to co-opt further members as required. Since then Clir. Bathurst has resigned and Mike
Hubbard has left the area. The Clerk has written to all group members except Mike Hubbard to ask if
they are prepared to serve again until May 2023.

War Memorial Working Group

Council agreed to maintaining the present working group until the current War Memorial is
completed. The current members are Cllr William Jackson, Clir Hugh Fowler-Wright, lain Cholerton,
Diane Thomas and Stephen Roberts.

Finance Working Group

Clirs. Marston and Yair agreed to continue their membership of the finance working group. The RFO
is the third member of the group and will agree a meeting with the Councillors closer to the
precept/budget setting time.

Membership of other bodies, representatives and portfolios 2019-20

To review: subscriptions to other bodies (HALC, CPRE and Parish Online). Continuation of these
subscriptions was agreed.

To appoint: representatives to Risbury and Stoke Prior Village Hall Committees. Clirs. Stovold and
Wilson were re-appointed

To appoint: a Police Liaison Officer. Cllr. Jackson was re-appointed to this role.

To appoint: a Humber Close Liaison Officer. No appointment was made. The position remains open.
To appoint: a Public Rights of Way Officer and deputies. As described elsewhere in these minutes the
following appointments were confirmed-

Bridleways — lain Cholerton

Humber footpaths — Philip Brown

Ford & Stoke Prior footpaths — Mike Hayward

To appoint: a nominated person for Safeguarding under the Council’s Safeguarding policy. Cllr. Burge
confirmed after the meeting that she was prepared to serve again.
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49/22 Dates of meetings for 2022-23

To receive and approve: meeting dates for the following year:

Wednesday 20 July 2022, Wednesday 21 September 2022, Wednesday 16 November 2022,
Wednesday 18 January 2023, Wednesday 15 March 2023, Wednesday 17 May 2023 (Annual
Meeting) all at 7.30pm.

Meetings dates as above for 2022-23 were agreed

50/22

51/22

Ordinary business

Clerk’s Report
The Clerk had no further report to make

District Councillor

Cllr Harrington reported that

The City Transport package could not be completed due to overspending, principally on the city link
road and compulsory purchase orders. Officers responsible had now left the Council. Clir. Thomas
gueried the legality of the actions and how those responsible would be held to account. Due to the
time taken costs have risen and the auditor investigation had turned up a number of concerns
regarding the professionalism of officers. Council had already taken action to remove these officers
and it was now unlikely that any further legal process could be applied.

There had been a Panorama “exposé” about Herefordshire children’s’ services which ultimately
showed that the Council was taking children into care far too early so costs were very high and
delivered unsatisfactory results for the children concerned. Again the officers involved are no longer
with the Council and social workers are now providing more in home support rather than taking
children into care as a first resort. Clir. Marston had seen the program and expressed surprise at the
approach taken by the Children’s Services but Clir. Harrington confirmed that all these cases were
historic and much progress had been made by the new team.

Work to provide broadband at the Bury is imminent.

The phosphate report is going to cabinet on 26 May and “phosphate trading” should then become a
reality. Typically the costs for a 3 bedroom house will be around £3500 but will be much higher
(£11500) if the build uses a package treatment plant. However, the reed bed initiatives will not
ultimately solve the phosphate problem.

Cllr. Marston raised the issue that the Hereford Times had carried an article stating that most County
residents were happy with the current booking system for the waste disposal sites. Cllr. Harrington
confirmed that this article had no Council support although there were no plans to revise the present
booking system.

ClIr. Jackson raised the issue of speeding on the A44 which had been a subject at the previous
meeting. Cllr. Harrington had asked for a meeting and will follow up.

Clir. Bemand asked why the verges had not yet been cut and ClIr. Harrington agreed to look into why
there had not yet been a verge cut in the Group parishes.
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52/22 Planning Committee and Planning updates

(a)

To consider for comment: new applications to be determined by Herefordshire Council-

220514 - Orchard Barn, Stoke Prior, Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 ONF

Proposed extension to the rear of house to add an additional ground floor living area, rear porch and
first floor an additional bedroom and en-suite.

Council reviewed the plans for the proposed development and noted the similarity with the proposal
for Prospect Cottage. The materials were considered in keeping with the area and the applicant’s
agent had submitted a statement which explained that the proposal was in line with planning policies
and of a design and scale appropriate for the location. The proposed extension enables the family to
fully enjoy their home as the family grows. Council noted that this location also supported a rural
business and so conformed with appropriate NDP policies. Council was supportive of the application
and the Clerk later submitted the following comments-

Council discussed this application at its meeting on 18 May 2022 and resolved to SUPPORT the
application. Although the applicant was not present a statement had been received from the agent
which stated that the extension proposed had been carefully designed to comply with planning policy
and to fit sensitively into the location in terms of scale and materials. Council noted that a small
business is run from the site and it was an NDP policy (HFSP1 para e) to support such businesses.
Logically as the family running the business grows, the accommodation required must also grow if the
business is to be supported as intended by HFSP1.

221195 - Prospect Cottage, Stoke Prior, Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 0LQ

Proposed extension and alterations, demolition of existing lean-tos

Council reviewed the plans for the proposed development. The applicants explained that they
wished to extend the existing cottage without compromising its historic integrity. Their architect had
advised that the cottage is quite fragile and the extension should be constructed separately from the
cottage. Council noted that the comments so far were supportive. Clir. Stovold had provided a
written comment and mentioned that drainage could be an issue but this would be considered by
Herefordshire. The Clerk would draft comments for agreement before submitting to Herefordshire
and the following was submitted on 22" May-

Council discussed this application at its meeting on 18 May 2022 and decided to SUPPORT the
application. The applicants, Mr & Mrs Francis were present at the meeting and explained they were
extending the dwelling to a minimal extent from two bedrooms to three. The extension was replacing
existing structures and the apparent size of the extension was due, in the most part, to the linking
corridor between the original cottage and the new building. This corridor resulted from the
architect’s advice that the original cottage is fairly fragile and physical separation of original and new
works was advisable. Council noted that the materials were sympathetic to the area and would work
well in a location which was fairly remote. Comments from Mr Arnold, a neighbouring resident were
also supportive. There was discussion about the sewage arrangements and their adequacy for the
increased size of the building but Council felt that this matter would be fully explored by the Planning
Authority which would insert appropriate conditions if necessary. As far as the extension was
concerned Council was satisfied that the policies in the NDP had been upheld and the materials
proposed were in keeping with the area and so resolved to support the applications.

To note: updates on planning applications

Stoke Prior
220363 Ford and Stoke Prior, Meadowgate Stoke Prior Leominster Herefordshire HR6 OND
DESCRIPTION: Proposed detached garage. Approved with Conditions
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53/22

54/22

220132 Ford and Stoke Prior, Hampton, Wood Park Stoke Prior Herefordshire HR6 OLF

DESCRIPTION: Erection of new 4 bedroom dormer bungalow to replace existing 3 bedroom bungalow

and 1 bedroom annexe. The proposal also includes a new double garage to include a bike shed.
Undecided

Risbury.

213908 - Land at Gob's Castle, Risbury, Leominster, Herefordshire

DESCRIPTION: Proposed reinstatement of former agricultural workers cottage to holiday let
Undecided

212600 - Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage, Risbury HR6 ONG
DESCRIPTION: Approval of reserved matters following outline approval 181648 (residential
development of 6 houses). Undecided

212473 Dev 1 Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage Risbury HR6 ONG

DESCRIPTION: Proposed permission for the siting of a caravan to provide accommodation on site
during the construction of a dwelling on Plot 5 approved under application ref 181648. On hold due
to phosphates. Undecided

211802 - Land at Gob's Castle Risbury Leominster Herefordshire
DESCRIPTION: Application for approval of details reserved by conditions 37910111213151819 &
21 attached to planning permission 173687. Undecided

213808/9 - Barn at Humber Court, Stoke Prior, Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 ONE
DESCRIPTION: Proposed alterations to part of barn to form ground floor library area and first floor
(artist) studio area ancillary to main dwelling. Approved with Conditions

220574 Humber, Hollydene Risbury Leominster Herefordshire HR6 ONQ
DESCRIPTION: Proposed demolition of existing detached store & replacement with new detached
garage/store. Approved with Conditions

Community Week Committee

ClIr. Jackson provided an update-

Planning for this year’s event was progressing well but this year the barn dance would not happen.
Instead the plan was to support “The Risbury Arms” and details would be published in The Pump.
The planning group had become smaller and organisation was more challenging than in the past. So
there was some down sizing of events this year which would addressed for next year’s events

General Financial Matters

The RFO reported on the current financial situation-

Bank balances stood at £18057.69 on 15 May 2022.

In total £10019 had been received since the last meeting. Much of this income was accounted for by
just two items — the first half of the annual precept (£6144.50) and the VAT reclaim (£2268).

Other significant income had come from Mr Paul Arnold who had kindly donated the cost (£1048) of
two new Community Week gazebos in memory of his wife Alex. Council thanked Mr Arnold for his
generous donation.

Advertising revenue for The Pump received since the last meeting was £168 and War Memorial
sponsorship was £390
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The following payments were authorised by the meeting-

Description Cost VAT Total
Clerk’s salary April £313.06 £313.06
2022
Clerk’s salary May £313.26 £313.26 For payment 25" May
2022
DC Garden Services £761.50 | £152.30 | £913.80 Ditching work on C1110 at Risbury
D C Garden Services | £40.00 | £8.00 £48.00 Stile repair on SP2. Under query
Barrington Print £365.00 £365.00 The Pump printing issue 4 (April 22)
Barrington Print £313.00 £313.00 The Pump printing issue 5 (May 22)
Parish Online £30.00 | £6.00 £36.00 Annual invoice, mapping services
Zurich Insurance £167.44 £167.44 Annual renewal premium

55/22

56/22

The RFO asked if Council wished to charge Mrs Jackson for the cost of the stile repair on SP 2 (in
reality SP9) and it was resolved that the RFO will write to Mrs Jackson about the £40 cost.

The RFO had also recently received the invoice from the auditor for £50 and Council also agreed this
payment.

Council resolved that the above payments should all be made.

Finally the RFO asked for delegated authority to pay HMRC PAYE when the liability arises (at the end
of each quarter) and also to pay Barrington print (for The Pump printing costs) by delegated
authority. Council agreed that the RFO could use delegated authority to pay these bills promptly
though of course these payments will still pass through the Unity Bank authorisation procedure.

Lengthsman

Most Lengthsman topics had been discussed elsewhere in the meeting and the appropriate minutes
recorded. There was only one new item and that was authorisation to clear vegetation in The Prill
brook, Stoke Prior. Such clearance was typically an annual event and Council agreed that it should be
undertaken this year also.

War Memorial

The Chairman had distributed a paper and requested authority for installing the War Memorial. Both
applicants for the installation work were well rated by Members and the conclusion was that lan
Godding would be offered the commission.

Volunteers for painting the finger post were requested. lain Cholerton had applied for a road closure
notice in Stoke Prior during the opening ceremony and two Councillors and the Clerk volunteered to
be present at the “Road Closed” signs.

The Chairman invited all present to attend the ceremony.

So far the project cost had reached £5948 of which £3293 has already been paid. The remainder to
be paid before 1 July. Additionally, the Chairman proposed that the Order of Service booklet, hall
hire and refreshments cost should be paid by the Council. In total £550 for sundries would cover
these items and perhaps some revenue would return from charges for refreshments. Council
authorised the Chairman to spend up to £6500 in total without any additional authorisation.
Council recorded its thanks to the Chairman and the working group for the excellent work done and
an excellent civic project delivered.
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57/22 Matters for information and future business
No matters were raised.

The next meeting will be held on 20 July 2022 at 7.30pm in Stoke Prior Village Hall.

The meeting closed at 9.14pm.

Signed (Chairman) ......cccccceeeceeeiieeecee e Date ..ccccvveeeeeireee e

Annex - Report from Stoke Prior Village Hall Committee
The last year has, inevitably, been another challenging period for the SPVH Committee.

However, the Committee did apply for, and received two Covid grants. The first grant of ca. £8,000
received last summer and the second, ca. £2000 an Omicron grant, earlier this year.

The opportunity was taken last Spring, during lock down, to review all Health & Safety protocols for
the hall. To this end, a professional Fire Risk Assessment report was commissioned. Areas for
improvement and update were identified.

Works commenced to over-hall the Fire Alarm system, install sensor and emergency lighting to the
buildings exterior, and to remove all polystyrene tiles from the kitchen ceiling. During this last
project, the contractor was able to improve the thermal insulation of the ceiling, before re-instating
with fire resistant plaster board.

All internal hall lighting now operates from new LED units, with an improved switching system.

Laminate floors have been installed in the front lobby and in both toilets. This allows for easy clean.
Walls and ceilings in these areas were also painted.

The hall received a Wi-fi installation in November 2021. It remains to be seen whether we will be
eligible for this free, Gigaclear Community Initiative, in year 2. A review will be made in September
2022 to determine viability for the hall. It is unlikely that the Committee will wish to pay for this
service.

Our regular Hall users have now returned — Art Club, Jenny Pipes Dancers and the WI. An additional
weekely event, a Tai-Chi class on a Monday evening, now forms part of our Bookings Diary together
with regular meetings by the History Society. The Parish Council meet for 3 main meetings and any

planning meetings required in the period May to September inclusive.

Flicks events suffered badly during the winter months, notably with the cancellation of our Christmas
film. However, an excellent afternoon matinee was enjoyed by 30 villagers, in late January.

Since then, a regular monthly film has been screened. It is fair to say, that the audience numbers
generally, are yet to return to pre-Covid levels.

The Committee hope to screen a Jubilee film on Friday, 3™ June and are catering for a buffet lunch, in
the hall, following the War Memorial Dedication on Friday, 1% July.
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Onwards and upwards for SPVH life ................... hopefully!!

Gill Stovold ( on behalf of SPVH Committee )

16/05/22

Agenda item 64/22 Clerk’s report

coviD
Despite pretty much falling off the radar COVID shows no sign of going away. Case numbers are lower
than when last reported (March meeting) but are still substantial

March 22 July 22
Cases in England 222,852 | 395.9/100k | 140,000 | 249/100k
Cases in Herefordshire 795 412.3/100k | 490 253/100k
Cases in Shobdon, Luston & 24 266/100k
Bodenham

In March the arrival of variant BA.2 was reported. Coronavirus has the ability to mutate rapidly (that’s
why we keep catching the common cold) and re-infections are common. The latest variant BA.5 is the
most infectious yet and in some areas (US & India) is now the dominant strain. However, the vaccines
are still protecting most people from serious illness and hospitalisations, though rising, are still at
reasonable levels. Deaths are low with latest Herefordshire data showing 3 deaths in last 7 days (with
COVID mentioned).

War Memorial

The highlight of the of the summer will probably turn out to be the dedication of the Group Parish War
Memorial on the 1 July 2022, 106 years after the start of the Battle of the Somme. The project has been
widely supported and marks a return to community leadership by the Council after more than two years
of COVID limitations. | know Councillors were impatient to get on and do something significant for the
community after the enforced break and the War Memorial (which had been started in 2019) was an
obvious choice. The working group led by Clir. Fowler-Wright re-started and worked their way through
the tricky areas of design, commissioning and permissions to deliver the project, essentially on time and
to budget. Many residents supported the work financially by adopting one of the 15 plaques, each
commemorating a fallen serviceman and the dedication service was very well attended along with the
refreshments afterwards in the village hall.

Council should be pleased that after two years of tax take something substantial has been given back to
the community.

Gazebos et al.

Community week will soon be upon us and Members may not know that Mr Paul Arnold of Stoke Haven
has kindly donated two gazebos (cost £1048) in memory of his late wife Alex for use by CW. As if that
was not enough Paul, supported by others, then fund raised enough to buy a shed in which to store the
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gazebos! The shed is destined for the area around SP church and residents are laying the base
themselves. | suggest that Council formally minutes thanks for Mr Arnold’s generosity.

Notice Boards
Following Council’s decision to erect a notice board in Risbury bus shelter | can confirm the board has
been purchased and is fitted with the agenda displayed for all to see (and access easily since it is 3

pages). A title plate (HUMBER, FORD & STOKE PRIOR GROUP PARISH COUNCIL NOTICES) is expected
shortly.

Following agreement by Council two lockable poster cases have been ordered for the PROW maps.
Delivery is currently somewhat extended due to supply problems with aluminium.
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Agenda item 66/22 Planning Committee and planning applications update

@)

(b)

To consider for comment: new applications

STOKE PRIOR

221781 - Highfield Cottage Stoke Prior Leominster Herefordshire HR6 OLW

Proposed two storey extension and detached cart shed (3 bay garaging). Access track and entrance to
road to C1055.

To note: updates on planning applications
Stoke Prior

221195 - Prospect Cottage, Stoke Prior, Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 OLQ
Proposed extension and alterations, demolition of existing lean-tos
Approved with Conditions

220514 - Orchard Barn, Stoke Prior, Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 ONF

Proposed extension to the rear of house to add an additional ground floor living area, rear porch and
first floor an additional bedroom and en-suite. Approved with Conditions

220132 Ford and Stoke Prior, Hampton, Wood Park Stoke Prior Herefordshire HR6 OLF
Erection of new 4 bedroom dormer bungalow to replace existing 3 bedroom bungalow and 1 bedroom
annexe. The proposal also includes a new double garage to include a bike shed.

Refused

221794 Ford and Stoke Prior, Hampton, Land adjacent to Stoke Haven Stoke Prior Leominster
Application for approval of details reserved by condition 8 attached to planning permission 184686
Determination made (Split decision)

Risbury.

213908 - Land at Gob's Castle, Risbury, Leominster, Herefordshire
Proposed reinstatement of former agricultural workers cottage to holiday let
Undecided

212600 - Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage, Risbury HR6 ONG
DESCRIPTION: Approval of reserved matters following outline approval 181648 (residential
development of 6 houses). Undecided

212473 Dev 1 Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage Risbury HR6 ONG

Proposed permission for the siting of a caravan to provide accommodation on site during the

construction of a dwelling on Plot 5 approved under application ref 181648. On hold due to phosphates.
Undecided

211802 - Land at Gob's Castle Risbury Leominster Herefordshire
Application for approval of details reserved by conditions 37 9 10 11 12 13 15 18 19 & 21 attached to
planning permission 173687. Undecided
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Agenda item 67/22 General Financial Matters

Report from the RFO.
Quarter 1 finished on 30 June 2022 and in summary-
Income £9938

Key Points

Income was higher than budget due to donations to Community Week (£1778) and sponsoring of War

Expenditure £9565 with £620 reclaimable VAT included (net £8945)

Memorial plaques (£1820).

A drainage grant of £4339 has been received from Herefordshire but can only be counted against

expenditure when it happens.

Costs look to be in line with the budget with no variances currently forecast.

As anticipated there will be a shortfall in the year-end surplus (-£2948) although due to the extra income

the surplus is better than forecast

Income & Expenditure against budget for quarter 1, 2022-23

2022-23
INCOME OUTTURN [BUDGET ~ |YEARTO [FORECAST |VARIANCE FROM
2021-22  |2022-23 DATE  |OUTTURN BUDGET
1[Precept 12289.00] 12289.00| 6144.50| 12289.00 0.00
2|Pump Advertising 1088.00]  1500.00| 195.00|  1500.00 0.00
3{Pump Postage 60.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
4|Grants 0.00|  6000.00 0.00] 6000.00 0.00
5{Other 2323.00 900.00| 1820.00| 2100.00 1200.00
6|CW Fundraising 863.00 850.00 | 1779.26|  2600.00 1750.00
TOTAL INCOME 16623.00|  21639.00| 9938.76| 24589.00]  2950.00
EXPENDITURE
7|clerk 3758.12]  3920.00| 626.32| 3920.00 0.00
8|Administration 521.00 62500 83.00 625.00 0.00
Insurance, audit, 783.00 800.00| 217.44 800.00 0.00
professional
10|Website & IT 322.00 350.00 0.0 350.00 0.00
11|Hire of Halls 216.00 220.00] 000 220.00 0.00
12|Parish Pump 2493.06]  3850.00| 1066.76| 3850.00 0.00
13|Training and 175.00 000 000 0.00 0.00
development
14|Equipment 132.99 20000 53.77 200.00 0.00
15| Lengthsman 2332.06]  8000.00| 801.50| 8000.00 0.00
16|Maintenance 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
17| Community Week 64324]  2450.00| 1779.26] 2450.00 0.00
18[HMRC 939.40 972.00 0.00 972.00 0.00
19[0ther 50.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
EXPENDITURE 12365.87|  21537.00| 4628.05| 21537.00 0.00
PROJECTS
20|War Memorial 0.00 4450.00 | 4318.00 6000.00 -1550.00
21|ProjectB 0.00 0.00
22|Project € 0.00 0.00
PROJECTS 4450.00 | 4318.00| 6000.00|  -1550.00
EXPENDITURE
23|Reclaimable VAT on 798 800| 619.91| 2400.00|  1600.00
the above
TOTAL
EPENDITURE 13163.87|  26787.00| 9565.95| 29937.00 50.00
SURPLUS 3459.1333| -4348.00 -2948.00
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Notes to budget statement

NOTES

1 |Preceptremains at 2021-22 level

2 |Budgetincreased to reflect success of relaunched Pump

3

4 | Drainage project on the C1110 at The Heath. £4339 granted as credit on 25/4
5 |16 WM plaque donations

6 |Now includes donations from Paul Arnold for gazebos & shed
7 |Includes pay award & back payments (£166)

8 [|lIncludes payroll, 1CO, stationery, bank charges, Parish Online
9 |Insurance, HALC, subscriptions and audit.

10

11

12 |11 months printing costs at £350/month

13 |Election May 2023; likely no training expenditure for 2022-23
14

15 |Budget raised to £8000in line with anticipated grant income.
16

17 [Now includes gazebos & shed purchase

18 |lIncreased to reflect pay award

19 |RBLwreath

20 |Working group outturn estimate at May 2022 meeting

21

22

23 |Could be higher depending on VAT for War Memorial and other projects

Page 20 of 25
Return to front page




Banking reconciliation quarter 1 2022-23

This reconciliation is in a new format which aims to provide more reassurance to Council by showing the
detailed transactions for the quarter and the running bank balance (from the Council cash book) against an
image of the June bank statement (which shows the closing balance at 30 June 2022)

HFSP CASHBOOK 2022-23

]

c 5

o 1]

- B @

(] a =

Date Details E 5 8 ; n:‘::’
01/04/2022 Balance brought forward 14887.62 14887.62
13/04/2022 Angela Trumper TP15 6.00 Adverts 14893.62
14/04/2022 Philip Brown 23.76|Parish Pump 0.00% 14869.86
14/04/2022 E M Davis Industrial 1950.00|War Memorial 0.00% 12919.86
14/04/2022 Finger Post Signs 1343.00|War Memorial 0.00% 11576.86
14/04/2022 Mrs Harrison-Shoard TP17 14.00 Adverts 11590.86
19/04/2022 Herefordshire CC 6144.50 Precept 17735.36
22/04/2022 Thomas RG &MD 130.00 Other 17865.36
25/04/2022 Radway Bridge Garden Centre TP18 47.00 Adverts 0.00% 17912.36
26/04/2022 Buyer Direct Ltd 1258.00|Community Week 20.00% 16654.36
26/04/2022 Carol Bowen TP16 8.00 Adverts 16662.36
27/04/2022 Paul Arnold donation 1048.33 CW Fundraising 17710.69
09/05/2022 Nick Francis Elgar Carpets TP19 73.00 Adverts 17783.69
09/05/2022 Sue Maxwell Bod. Food Fair TP20 14.00 Adverts 17797.69
11/05/2022 Hugh Fowler-Wright 130.00 Other 17927.69
11/05/2022 Hugh Fowler-Wright 130.00 Other 18057.69
23/05/2022 Clerk April salary 313.06 Clerk 0.00% 17744.63
23/05/2022 D C Gardening Services 913.80]|Lengthsman 20.00% 16830.83
23/05/2022 D C Gardening Services 48.00|Lengthsman 20.00% 16782.83
23/05/2022 Barrington Print 365.00(Parish Pump 0.00% 16417.83
23/05/2022 Barrington Print 313.00(|Parish Pump 0.00% 16104.83
23/05/2022 Mr lan Pardoe Auditor 50.00(Insurance, audit, professional 0.00% 16054.83
23/05/2022 GeoXphere (Parish Online) 36.00|Administration 20.00% 16018.83
23/05/2022 Zurich Insurance 167.44|Insurance, audit, professional 0.00% 15851.39
25/05/2022 Clerk's May salary 313.26|Clerk 15538.13
25/05/2022 McCappin & Crawley 130.00 Other 15668.13
26/05/2022 Dan M Smith 130.00 Other 15798.13
31/05/2022 J A Fullwood 130.00 Other 15928.13
01/06/2022 A Wilson 130.00 Other 16058.13
01/06/2022 Philip Brown 130.00 Other 16188.13
13/06/2022 C Brown 130.00 Other 16318.13
14/06/2022 Credit 5 (P & B Egerton?) 130.00 Other 16448.13
17/06/2022 RN RM Charity 130.00 Other 16578.13
17/06/2022 | Cholerton 130.00 Other 16708.13
20/06/2022 J Williams Peplow 130.00 Other 16838.13
20/06/2022 D Helme 130.00 Other 16968.13
20/06/2022 Gabbs Solicitors 47.00 Adverts 17015.13
24/06/2022 St Gobain (Jewsons) 327.12|Community Week 20.00% 16688.01
24/06/2022 Hitrees 522.00(War Memorial 20.00% 16166.01
27/06/2022 Paul Arnold donation 730.93 CW Fundraising 16896.94
28/06/2022 C M Cartwright 590.00(War Memorial 0.00% 16306.94
28/06/2022 One Garden 549.99 [Community Week 20.00% 15756.95
28/06/2022 Viking 64.52|Equipment 20.00% 15692.43
28/06/2022 Barrington Print 365.00(Parish Pump 0.00% 15327.43
30/06/2022 ICO 35.00(Administration 0.00% 15292.43
30/06/2022 Bank charges 18.00|Bank Charges 0.00% 15274.43
15274.43
15274.43
15274.43

Apr-Jun Sub-totals for period 9952.76 9565.95
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Your Account Statement

1117099609 | 00300

Mr Allan Drew

Humber Ford Stoke Prior Group Parish Council
The Coach House

Pencombe

Bromyard

HR7 4RL

Date: 30/06/2022

Account Name: Humber Ford Stoke Prior
Group Parish Council

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20430401

Your arranged overdraft limit is £0.00

1117099609 | 00300 | 00001 | 00002 |

Contact Us

Call us: 0345 140 1000
EJ Email us: us@unity.co.uk
Visit us: unity.co.uk

umty trust @

Your pre-notification statement

We’re improving how we communicate
transactional information with you, you'll start
to see an extra level of detail in your
itemisation. These improvements put you in
control of your finances, allowing you to
make more informed decisions.

For eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the
Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
more information about eligibility and compensation
provided by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS.org.uk or
refer to our FSCS Information Sheet and Exclusions
List at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your Current T1 account transactions:
Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance
03/06/2022 Balance brought forward £0.00 £0.00 £16,188.13
13/06/2022 Credit C Brown £0.00 £130.00 £16,318.13
14/06/2022 Credit Credit 000005 £0.00 £130.00 £16,448.13
17/06/2022 Credit RN RM CHARITY £0.00 £130.00 £16,578.13
Bank with us. Page number 1 of 3
g
Lﬁank on us. Statement number 028
Unity Trust Bank picis by the Authority and by the Financial Conduct y and the P R ion Authority. Unity Trust Bank is entered
B Ao oS iy 17 SoaARY ot 8 Ry ot B e e T 1 2 e iR o 713124, Cele mey e montored
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Your Current T1 account transactions:
Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance
17/06/2022 | Credit £0.00 £130.00 £16,708.13
20/06/2022 | Credit J Williams Peplow £0.00 £130.00 £16,838.13
20/06/2022 | Credit D Helme £0.00 £130.00 £16,968.13
20/06/2022 | Credit GABBS SOLS GEN £0.00 £47.00 £17,015.13
240612022 | FaSterPayment| - gp yo; st Gobain £327.12 £0.00 £16,688.01
240612022 | FaSierPayment | pyp o Hitrees Lid £522.00 £0.00 £16,166.01
27/06/2022 | Credit P Amold £0.00 £730.93 £16,896.94
28/06/2022 E‘Ziti‘t” Payment | /b to: ¢ M Cartwright £590.00 £0.00 £16,306.94
28/06/2022 Eﬁ?’ Payment | /b t: One Garden £549.99 £0.00 £15,756.95
28/06/2022 Saef)‘if' Payment B/P to: Viking £64.52 £0.00 £15,692.43
28062022 | FasterPayment| gyp io; Barrington Print £365.00 £0.00 £15,327.43
30/06/2022 | Direct Debit Direct Debit (ICO) £35.00 £0.00 £15,292.43
30/06/2022 | Fee Service Charge £18.00 £0.00 —£15,274.43
Bank with us.
Bank on us. Page number 2 of 3
Statement number 028

Unity Trust Bank plc is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the

in the Financial Services Register under number 204570.

Office: Four Bril

B12JB.

and recorded for training, quality and security purposes. © Unity Trust Bank. All Rights Reserved.

Prudential Regulation Authority. Unity Trust Bank is entered
in England and Wales no. 1713124, Calls may be monitored

Signed by RFO:
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Bank balances.

As at 13 July 2022 the bank balance was-

Unity Current account

£14596.83

Income received since last meeting as at 13 July 2022

25/05/2022 | McCappin & Crawley £130.00
26/05/2022 | Dan M Smith £130.00
31/05/2022 | J A Fullwood £130.00
01/06/2022 | A Wilson £130.00
01/06/2022 | Philip Brown £130.00
13/06/2022 | C Brown £130.00
14/06/2022 | Credit 5 (P & B Egerton?) £130.00
17/06/2022 | RN RM Charity £130.00
17/06/2022 | Anonymous £130.00
20/06/2022 | J Williams Peplow £130.00
20/06/2022 | D Helme £130.00
20/06/2022 | Gabbs Solicitors £47.00

27/06/2022 | Paul Arnold donation £730.93
03/07/2022 | Mrs J Jackson £260.00

TOTAL £2467.93
° Most of the above receipts are donations towards the cost of War Memorial plagues. Gabbs Solicitors

paid £47 for Pump advertising and the Paul Arnold donation £730.93 was for the purchase of a shed

for the gazebos.

Payments made since last meeting
The following payments were agreed at the May 2022 meeting (minute reference 10/22) and have been

made-

Description Cost VAT Total

Clerk’s salary April £313.06 £313.06

2022

Clerk’s salary May £318.78 £318.78

2022

Mr lan Pardoe £50.00 £50.00 Annual internal audit

DC Garden Services £761.50 | £152.30 | £913.80 Ditching work on C1110 at Risbury

D C Garden Services | £40.00 | £8.00 £48.00 Stile repair on SP9

Barrington Print £365.00 £365.00 The Pump printing issue 4 (April 22)

Barrington Print £313.00 £313.00 The Pump printing issue 5 (May 22)

Parish Online £30.00 | £6.00 £36.00 Annual invoice, mapping services

Zurich Insurance £167.44 £167.44 Annual renewal premium

Jewson (St Gobain) £272.60 | £54.52 £327.12 Materials for shed base (Mr Arnold
donation)

Hitrees £435.00 | £87.00 £522.00 Installation of WM plaques

Catriona Cartwright | £590.00 £590.00 WM stone trough, base & carving

One Garden £458.33 | £91.67 £549.99 Purchase of shed from Mr Arnold
donation
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Description Cost VAT Total
Viking £53.77 | £10.75 £64.52 Notice Board for Risbury (as authorised
minute 41/22c) + one pack of paper
Barrington Print £365.00 £365.00 Pump June 22 edition. Paid under
delegated authority from May 22 mtg.
Information £35.00 £35.00 Annual registration fee paid by DD
Commissioner
Barrington Print £422.00 £422.00 £375 for Pump (July edition). £47 of
WM Order of Service. Paid under
delegated authority from May 22 mtg.
HMRC PAYE £255.60 £255.60 Paid under delegated Authority May 22
mtg.
(b) Payments for authorisation
Description Cost VAT Total
Clerk’s salary June £395.96 £395.96 Includes 13 months of arrears for pay
2022 award dates 1 April 2021
Clerk’s salary July £318.78 £318.78 For payment 25" July
2022
Autela Payroll £55.27 | £11.05 £66.32 Qtr. 1 payment
lain Cholerton £269.00 £269.00 Refund WM costs. Printing & RBL
Brunel Engraving £36.45 | £7.29 £43.74 Engraved sign for Risbury notice board
refund to Clerk
D C Garden Services | £109.00 | £21.80 £130.80 Work on HU 3, SP 28 and the Prill
Hugh Fowler-Wright | £91.34 £91.34 Refund for painting supplies for WM
In totals these payments are for £1315.94
Reserves
Reserves are satisfactory at roughly half of total funds
Reserves as at- 30-Jun|] 30-Sep| 31-Dec| 31 March 2023
Community Week funds 626.30
By-election costs| 1500.00,
Emergency Clerk cover 500.00
The Lamb| 2000.00
War memorial 0.00
Flood protection capital fund| 3000.00
Total| 7626.30
General
Bank Balance at- fund
30 June 2022 15274.43 7648.13
30 September 2022
31 December 2022
31 March 2023
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